

SC no.36/2023  
STATE Vs. DEVENDER KUMAR @ DEVI  
FIR No.286 /2018 (New UsmanPur)

16.08.2023

Present: Ld. Addl. P. P (substitute) for the State.  
Accused Rajender is on court bail.  
Accused Roop Singh is present.  
Sh. Ikrar Siddiqui, Advocate for the accused  
persons.

On the last date of hearing, accused Roop Singh was absent and it was informed that he is out of Delhi. Record shows that accused Roop Singh did not appear on 26.07.2023 and before that the date was 28.04.2023 and on that date also, accused Roop Singh was absent. Before that the date was 20.02.2023 and on that date also, accused Roop Singh was also absent. Application for exemption was moved on all these three dates.

NBW issued against accused Roop Singh received back with the report that there is externment order against him from District Ghaziabad, UP, and he is not residing at the given address. It is informed that presently he is residing in Satalkar Village, Tehsil Kotputli, District Alwar, Rajasthan. Let him file his fresh address which is to be verified by the concerned SHO till then he is taken into custody. In view of the aforesaid facts, application for cancellation of NBW of accused Roop Singh stands dismissed.

Now to come up on 22.09.2023 for arguments on charge.

(V. K. BANSAL)  
Principal District & Sessions Judge  
North-East, Karkardooma Courts/16.08.23