

SC no.36/2023

STATE Vs. DEVENDER KUMAR @ DEVI

FIR No.286/2018 (New UsmanPur)

31.10.2023

Present: Ld. Addl. P. P (substitute) for the State.

Accused Roop Singh and Rajender are on court bail.

Ms. Meenu proxy counsel for Sh. Ikrar Siddiqui,

Advocate for the accused persons.

Complainant with counsel Sh. Rahul Kumar proxy

counsel for Sh. Abhishek Kumar, Advocate for the

complainant.

In this case on 22.09.2023, Inspector Deepak appeared and submitted that he will obtain the medical report within seven days from that date. More than one month has passed but even then medical report has not been produced.

Notice be sent to SHO Inspector Deepak and DCP to appear in person on 03.11.2023 to explain why action be not taken against them for deliberately delaying the proceedings and not producing evidence.

Parties are directed to appear in person on 07.12.2023.

(V. K. BANSAL)

Principal District & Sessions Judge
North-East, Karkardooma Courts,
Delhi/31.10.2023