

SC no.36/2023
STATE Vs. DEVENDER KUMAR @ DEVI
FIR no.286/2018 (New Usman Pur)
11.01.2024

Present: Sh. F. M. Ansari, Ld. Addl. P. P for the State.

Both accused are on court bail with Sh. Ikrar
Siddiqui, Advocate.

Complainant is also present with Sh. Rahul Kumar
proxy for Sh. Abhishek Kumar, Advocate for the
complainant.

Ms. Laxmi, Record Clerk from RML Hospital is
present along with all the record as directed on the last date of
hearing and file. According to this record, the doctor has found
fracture on head 4th MC and fracture on base of prox phalange
right side of pattella.

It is also important to note here that the
supplementary charge sheet has also been filed by the police
signed by HC Sachin Kumar no.960/NE, Inspector Sukram Pal,
no.D-I/144 and Mohinder Singh, ACP, Seelampur, whereby they
are mentioning that the nature of injury is simple.

Notice be sent to the concerned DCP and all the
aforesaid police officials to appear in person and explain about
the discrepancy in their report and the medical report for
02.02.2024.

According to Ms. Laxmi, the patient was treated by
Dr. K. S. Anand, Neurologist and Dr. Mohit Singh, Orthopedics
from RML hospital. They be arrayed as witnesses in the list of
witnesses.

Ms. Laxmi, Record Clerk, RML hospital, is discharged.

Now to come up for PE on 28.03.2024. Witness Sanjeev Kumar, Vinay @ Mahesh, Sachin, Dr. K. S. Anand, Neurologist and Dr. Mohit Singh, Orthopedics, both from RML hospital, along with IO be summoned for the said date.

Accused persons and the complainant need not appear on 02.02.2024.

(V. K. BANSAL)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
North-East, Karkardooma Courts,
Delhi/11.01.2024