

SC No.36/2023
STATE Vs. DEVENDER KUMAR @ DEVI
FIR No.286 /2018
PS (New UsmanPur)

02.02.2024

Present: Sh. F. M. Ansari, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
ASI Rajvir Singh- Pairvi Officer and HC Sachin from
PS New Usmanpur are present.
DCP is not present.

Record shows that every time notice is sent to the DCP not only in this case but in other cases also, he never appeared on one pretext or the other mentioning that due to office exigency he is unable to appear in court, therefore, the police official are asked to find out the convenience of the DCP, so that, he can appear and it is informed that DCP is having convenience to appear on 06.02.2024.

Let notice be sent to DCP to appear and explain on 06.02.2024.

(V. K. BANSAL)
Principal District & Sessions Judge/N-E/
Karkardooma Courts/Delhi/02.02.2024