

SC No.36/2023
STATE Vs. DEVENDER KUMAR @ DEVI
FIR no.286 /2018
PS (New Usmanpur)

25.07.2024

Present: Sh. Syed Ubaid Mansoor, Substitute Addl. PP for
State.

Accused Roop Singh @ Roopak and Rajender
Kumar on bail.

Sh. Ikrar Siddique, Advocate for both the accused
alongwith Sh. Anil Sethi, Advocate through VC.

Witnesses PW1 Retired ASI Kewal Krishan and PW2
Dr. Mohit Singh are examined, cross examined and discharged.

Dr. Safwan Faisal from GTB hospital has appeared to
depose on behalf of Dr. Revanth Goda but he stated that he cannot
identify the handwriting and signature of Dr. Revanth Goda as he has
not worked with him. Accordingly, Dr. Safwan Faisal is discharged
unexamined at the request of Id. Addl. PP.

Summons issued to Dr. K.S. Anand, RML hospital
received back unserved with the report that Dr. K.S. Anand has retired
and left RML Hospital.

Issue notice to MS RML Hospital to provide the address
and contact details of Dr. K.S. Anand for the next date.

Letter dated 05.07.2024 has been received from Director
FSL stating that date of deposit of case and FSL number be provided
to FSL by SHO New Usmanpur so that the case could be traced and
FSL report be prepared.

SHO concerned is directed to provide the case details and
FSL number to the FSL at the earliest.

Contd2/....

Witnesses Dr. Shalabh Dass from JPC hospital is present but discharged unexamined at the request of learned Addl. PP as original MLC is not on judicial record.

Dr. Chitrang has appeared from JPC hospital to depose on behalf of Dr. Rajiv but he stated that he cannot identify the handwriting and signature of Dr. Rajiv as he has not worked with him.

Dr. Sachin from JPC hospital has appeared to depose on behalf of doctor who prepared MLC No.18291/18 but he stated that he cannot identify the handwriting and signature of that doctor as he has not worked with him.

IO be summoned for clarifications on the next date.

Put up on 04.09.2024 for prosecution evidence.

(SARITA BIRBAL)
Principal District & Sessions Judge/N-E/
Karkardooma Courts/Delhi/25.07.2024