

SC No.36/2023
STATE Vs. DEVENDER KUMAR @ DEVI etc.
FIR No.286 /2018
PS (New Usmanpur)

04.09.2024

Present: Sh. Ajit Kr. Srivastava, Chief PP for the State.
Accused Roop Singh @ Roopak on bail.
Accused Rajender Kumar is absent.
Sh. Ikrar Siddiqui, Advocate for both accused
through VC.
IO SI Kanwar Singh is present.

Learned counsel for the accused has moved an application on behalf of accused Rajender Kumar for his exemption from personal appearance for today. Learned counsel for the accused also stated that identity of accused Rajender Kumar is not disputed and evidence can be recorded in his absence.

PW3 Dr. K.S. Anand and PW4 Dr. Amit Bagra are examined, cross examined and discharged.

Insp. Ramesh Kalsan, SHO PS New Usmanpur has appeared and filed the reply stating that no case property has been sent to FSL.

SHO seeks some time to clarify regarding the status of case property, if any.

Cond2/...

Witness Dr. Mohit Singh from RML hospital has appeared to depose on behalf of Dr. Rahul Khare but discharged unexamined at the request of learned Chief PP for the State for want of original medical documents of injured.

Issue notice to IO to collect the original medical documents from RML hospital and file the same in court on the next date.

Put up on 23.10.2024 for prosecution evidence.

(SARITA BIRBAL)
Principal District & Sessions Judge/N-E/
Karkardooma Courts/Delhi/04.09.2024