

SC No.36/2023
STATE Vs. DEVENDER KUMAR @ DEVI
FIR No.286 /2018
PS (New UsmanPur)

23.10.2024

Present: Sh. Syed Ubaid Mansoor, Addl. PP (Substitute) for
State.

Accused Roop Singh @ Roopak on bail.

Accused Rajender Kumar @ Raju is absent.

Sh. Ikrar Siddique & Sh. Anil Sethi, Advocates for
both the accused persons.

Sh. Abhishek Kumar, Advocate for the complainant.

Learned counsel for the accused Rajender Kumar @
Raju has moved an application for exemption of accused
Rajender Kumar @ Raju from his personal appearance for today
stating that accused is on bed rest due to cancer operation.

In view of the reasons mentioned in the application,
accused Rajender Kumar @ Raju is exempted for today.

IO SI Kunwar Singh, IO HC Vikas and IO HC
Sachin are present.

Report regarding case property has been received
from Insp. Ramesh Kalsan, SHO PS New Usmanpur.

IO SI Kunwar Singh has filed report regarding non-
availability of medical documents of injured Sanjeev Kumar.

IO SI Kunwar Singh has also filed report regarding
case property and CCTV footage.

Contd2/....

Witness Dr. Rahul Khare has appeared from RML hospital but he is discharged unexamined for today as he stated that he has not examined the injured in the present case.

Put up on 09.12.2024 for prosecution evidence.

(SARITA BIRBAL)
Principal District & Sessions Judge/N-E/
Karkardooma Courts/Delhi/23.10.2024