

SC No.36/2023

State vs. Devender Kumar and Ors.

FIR No.286/2018

PS: New Usmanpur

10.02.2025

Present: Sh.Kamaal Akhtar, Id. Addl. P.P for the State.

Accused Roop Singh @ Roopak and Rajender
Kumar are present on bail.

Proceedings against accused Devender Kumar @
Devi stand already abated.

Sh. Ikrar Siddiqui, Id. counsel for the accused
persons.

IO SI Kunwar Singh present.

In respect of clarification on FSL report, IO has filed
a report. It is reported that no case property of this case was sent
to FSL and SI Kanwar Singh was the IO of this case since the
beginning of the investigation till its conclusion.

In view of the report of the IO, let the case be fixed
for PE on 02.04.2025. PWs be summoned in terms of previous
order.

(SANJEEV JAIN)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
North-East, Karkardooma Courts,
Delhi/10.02.2025