

SC No.36/2023

STATE Vs. DEVENDER KUMAR @ DEVI etc.

FIR No.286/2018

PS (New UsmanPur)

23.07.2025

Present: Sh. Ghanshyam, Addl. PP for the State.  
Accused Roop Singh @ Roopak on bail.  
Accused Rajender Kumar @ Raju Gujri absent.  
Proceedings against accused Devender Kumar @  
Devi already abated.  
Sh. Anil Sethi, Counsel for all accused through VC.

An application for exemption from personal appearance has been moved on behalf of accused Rajender Kumar @ Raju Gujri stating that accused has gone for kavar yatra and not able to reach Delhi today. It is also mentioned in the application that identity of accused Rajender Kumar @ Raju Gujri is not disputed.

In view of the reasons mentioned in the application, accused Rajender Kumar @ Raju Gujri is exempted for today.

PW5 ASI Vikas Kumar is examined, cross examined and discharged.

PW6 Sanjeev Kumar is examined-in-chief. His cross examination is deferred at the request of accused persons who stated that their counsel is not present today due to death of one of his relative.

No other PW present.

Put up on 27.09.2025 for prosecution evidence.

(SANJEEV JAIN)  
Principal District & Sessions Judge  
North-East, Karkardooma Courts,  
Delhi/23.07.2025