

SC 36/2023

STATE Vs. DEVENDER KUMAR @ DEVI & ORS.

FIR No. 286/2018

PS New Usman Pur

27.09.2025

Present : Sh. Masood Ahmed, Ld. Chief PP for the State.
Accused Roop Singh @ Roopak & Rajender Kumar
@ Raju Giri on bail.

**Proceedings against accused Devender Kumar @
Devi already abated vide order dated 28.01.2023.**

Sh. Uma Shankar Gautam Proxy counsel (Enrl
No.D-7661/2018) for Sh. Anil Sethi, Counsel for
both the accused persons.

Ms. Sheeba Khan, Ld counsel for complainant
Sanjeev Kumar.

PW Sanjeev Kumar, Ct. Ajay and IO ASI Kanwar
Singh are present.

Adjournment sought by proxy counsel for accused
persons on the ground that the main counsel is not well today.
No medical certificate of the main counsel has been produced.
Proxy counsel has assured to produce medical certificate of the
main counsel on the next date of hearing.

In view of submission, adjournment is allowed
subject to filing the medical certificate of main counsel on or
before the next date of hearing and cost of Rs.1500/-to be paid to
PW Sanjeev Kumar. Cost paid.

PWs are discharged for today. PW Sanjeev Kumar is
bound down for the next date of hearing and other witnesses be
summoned again for 02.12.2025.

(SUKHVINDER KAUR)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
North-East District, KKD Delhi/27.09.2025