

SC 36/2023

STATE Vs. DEVENDER KUMAR @ DEVI & ORS.

FIR No. 286/2018

PS (New Usman Pur)

02.02.2026

Present: Ms. Anju Bharti, Ld. Additional P.P. (Substitute) for the State.

Accused Roop Singh @ Roopak and Rajender Kumar @ Raju Gujri are present on bail.

Proceedings against accused Devender Kumar @ Devi have already been abated.

Sh. Anil Sethi and Sh. U.S. Gautam, Ld. Counsels for all accused.

Proxy Counsel for complainant.

PW-6 Sanjeev Kumar is present for his cross-examination but discharged unexamined today on the request of Ld. Defence Counsel as he wants to examine PW Sanjeev and his brother Vinay, on the same day. Request allowed. PW Sanjeev is bound down for the next date of hearing. Let PW Vinay be summoned for the next date.

PW-7 ASI Ajay Malik is examined, cross-examined and discharged.

IO/ASI Kunwar Singh is also present today but discharged unexamined as IO cannot be examined till other witnesses are examined in the present case.

Put up for PE on 16.03.2026.

(SANJAY SHARMA-I)

Principal District & Sessions Judge,
North-East District, KKD, Delhi/02.02.2026