

SC 36/2023

STATE Vs. DEVENDER KUMAR @ DEVI & ANR.

FIR No. 286/2018

PS (New Usman Pur)

02.06.2026

Present: Sh. Rakesh Kumar, Ld. Additional P.P. (Substitute)
for State.

Both accused on bail with Sh. Anil Sethi and

Sh. U.S. Gautam, Ld. Counsels.

Sh. Abhishek Kumar, Ld. Counsel for the
complainant.

PW-9 & PW-10 examined and discharged.

IO/Retired Inspector Kunwar Singh is also present
but discharged unexamined today as material witnesses are yet to
be examined. Let PWs at serial no. 6 & 7 from the main charge-
sheet and PW Ashif and ASI Sudesh Pal from the supplementary
chargesheet be summoned for the next date.

Put up for further PE on **06.08.2026**.

(SANJAY SHARMA-I)

**Principal District & Sessions Judge,
North-East District, KKD, Delhi/02.06.2026**